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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May21, 2009

Ms. Holly C. Lytle.
Assistant County Attorney
El Paso County
500 East San Antonio, Room 503
E1 Paso, Texas 79901

-- - --OR2009-06956

Dear Ms. Lytle:

You ask whether certain inforInation is subject to required public disclosure wider the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assignedID# 343817.

I

i

The El Paso District Attorney (the "district attorney") received a request for information
relating to two cause numbers. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you,claim and reviewed the submitted information. We have also received and

-----------------considered-comments-submitted-by-the-requestor.--See--Gov-'.LCode-§-552.30~L(interested------- J
party may submit comments stating why information should or should not be released).

Secti'ol.1552:1'01 ofthe Govef.I:lrtfent·Code-exc-epts-from:tlisc1osure-"infonnation~c-onsidered

to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision,"
and -encompasses information protected by other statutes. Gov't Code § 552.101.
Section 552.101 encompasses chapter 55 ofthe Code ofCriminal Procedure. Articles 55.01
through 55.05 of the Code of Criminal Procedure provide for the expunction of criminal
records in certain limited circumstances. Article 55.03 prescribes the effect ofan expunction
order and provides:

When the order of expunction is final:
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(1) the release, maintenance, dissemination, or use of the expunged
records and files for any purpose is prohibited;

__ ~ _~~ ~_~ ~_~____~~_(2L~~9_ept~sI>IQ~i<ie_djll_~ub_clivi$tQll_01_of]Qts~artigle;Jb~j>_ersOll_~ ~~ ~ ~_~

----~-----_--an:ested_ma¥_deny-the-occun:enceco£the-an:estandjhe-existence-o£the, ~---__l

expunction order; and

(3) the person arrested or any other person, when questioned under
oath in a criminal proceeding about an arrest for which the records

---haveoeen expunged;ina:J'state onlythaI tl1ein-atterln- quesfion-has
been expunged.

Crim. Proc. Code art. 55.03. Article 55.04 imposes sanctions for violations ofan expunction
order and provides in relevant part:

------~-'-S-ee-;-I~A-pefsen-whe-aequifes-knewledge-ef-an-arrest-whi-le_an-effieer-ef'------------J

employ~e ofthe state or ofany agency or other entity ofthe state ... and who
-~ --kiiows--oIaiiorde£expungiiiglhe-fecordsaiiafiles--feIafil1g f6tliatarresC- ~ ~ ~ - ----

commits an offense ifhe knowingly releases, disseminates, or otherwise uses
the records or files.

Id. art. 55.04, § 1. This office has previously determined that the expunction statute prevails
over the Act. See Open Records Decision No. 457 at 2 (1987) (governmental body
prohibited from releasing or disseminating arrest records subject to expunction order, as
"those records are not subject to public disclosure under the [Act]"). You state that the
requested information is subject to an expunction order. Based onyour representation and
our review, we conclude that the submitted information is confidential under article 55.03
of the Code of Criminal Procedure and must be withheld from the requestor on that basis
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. l

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
~_ tQ~Jh~facJs_~s_pres_entedtQUS; .th~Le£Qr_e,JhisJJ.lJillg.muj;LIlQLberelie_dJJ12Q1La~_~t~preyiQJ1.~

determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public

1As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure.
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information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

_______ __ _ ---"-SiI!c§:r~ly,____ __ _
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Gre nderson
Assi~ nt Attorney General
OpellRecotdsDivision "--
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